month periods ended December 31, 2013 to reflect the correction of the aforementioned error included in those
periods.

The financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended March 31, 2014, include restatements to reflect
the aforementioned omission of the derivative liabilities arising from the anti-dilution provisions in the aforesaid
warrants issued in conjunction with the Company’s private placement of securities included in those periods. For the
three and nine months ended March 31, 2014 the net adjustment to net income/loss recognized by the Company is
$1,618,264 and $1,658,409 respectively. The net adjustment resulting from the recognition of the warrant derivative
liability is an increase of $4,082,131 to derivative liability and a corresponding reduction in additional paid in capital
of $4,082,131.

The impact of the above adjustment to the line items in our unaudited financial statements as of March 31, 2014 and
for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2014 are summarized in the tables below:

Balance Sheet Data

March 31,
2014

Net
Adjustments

March 31,
2014

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As
Originally
Reported

As Restated

Edgar Filing: NANOVIRICIDES, INC. - Form 10-Q

14

LONG TERM LIABILITIES:
Debentures payable - Series B $3,887,378 $ - $3,887,378
Derivative liability -Series B 3,824,986 - 3,824,986
Derivative liability -warrants - 4,082,131 4,082,131
Total Long Term Liabilities 7,712,364 4,082,131 11,794,495

Total Liabilities 8,920,548 4,082,131 13,002,679

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Additional paid-in capital 78,531,194 (5,740,540 ) 72,790,654
Accumulated deficit (46,559,356) 1,658,409 (44,900,947)

Total Stockholders' Equity $32,029,392 $ (4,082,131 ) $27,947,261

8

Edgar Filing: NANOVIRICIDES, INC. - Form 10-Q

15

Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the
Three
Months

For the
Three
Months

For the Nine
Months

For the Nine
Months

Ended Ended Ended Ended
March 31,
2014

Net
Adjustments

March
31,2014

March 31,
2014

Net
Adjustments

March
31,2014

As
Originally
Reported

As Restated
As
Originally
Reported

As Restated

OPERATING EXPENSES
Research and development $625,737 $ - $625,737 $2,930,436 $ - $2,930,436
Refund credit research and
development costs - - - -

General and administrative 607,628 - 607,628 1,943,123 - 1,943,123

Total operating expenses 1,233,365 - 1,233,365 4,873,559 - 4,873,559

LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (1,233,365 ) - (1,233,365 ) (4,873,559 ) - (4,873,559 )

OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
Interest income 54,789 - 54,789 78,850 - 78,850
Interest expense (2,725,716 ) - (2,725,716 ) (2,972,216 ) - (2,972,216 )
Discount on convertible
debentures (143,051 ) - (143,051 ) (419,305 ) - (419,305 )

Change in fair market value
of derivatives 3,752,933 1,618,264 5,371.197 (73,342 ) 1,658,409 1,585,067

Other income (expense), net 938,955 1,618,264 2,557,219 (3,386,013 ) 1,658,409 (1,727,604 )

(LOSS ) INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAX PROVISION (294,410 ) 1,618,264 1,323,854 (8,259,572 ) 1,658,409 (6,601,163 )

INCOME TAX PROVISION - - - - -

NET (LOSS) INCOME $(294,410 ) $ 1,618,264 $1,323,854 $(8,259,572 ) $ 1,658,409 $(6,601,163 )

NET (LOSS) INCOME
PER COMMON SHARE
- Basic $(0.01 ) $0.02 $(0.16 ) (0.13 )

Edgar Filing: NANOVIRICIDES, INC. - Form 10-Q

16

- Diluted $(0.01 ) $(0.02 ) $(0.16 ) $(0.13 )

Weighted average common
shares outstanding
- Basic 53,318,736 53,318,736 50,307,984 50,307,984
- Diluted 53,318,736 55,033,023 50,307,984 50,307,984

9

Edgar Filing: NANOVIRICIDES, INC. - Form 10-Q

17

Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation – Interim Financial Information

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements and related notes have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial
information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 8 of Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange
Commission for Interim Reporting.  Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by